TYPICAL

GN3000___
GN3000D

HIGH-SPEED OVERLOCK MACHINE
DIRECT DRIVE HIGH SPEED OVERLOCK MACHINE

INSTRUCTION BOOK
PARTS CATALOGUE

XIAN TYPICAL INDUSTRIES COLLTD.




INTRODUCTION

Thank you very much for purchasing 3000 3000D Series sewing machine.

This instruction manual describes daily routine maintenance and safety precautions to keep the machine in
the best possible conditions.

Please study this manual very carefully before operating the machine.

OBSERVE THESE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Though 3000 series takes the utmost care to produce safe sewing machines and devices, operators should
follow these basic safety rules.

@ To prevent accidents, do not remove safety devices or parts while operating the machine.

@ Do not leave tools or other unnecessary objects on the machine table while operating the machine.

@ Before maintenance, adjusting, cleaning, threading or replacing the needle, and to prevent accidents, be
sure the power is turned off. Check that the machine will not operate when the pedal is pressed.

® Turn the power off before leaving the machine

Note table.
In case a clutch type motor is used,it will keep
on rotating by inertia after turing off power

supply (D If the machine pedal @is stepped on @®In the event of a power failure, be sure to turn the

inadvertently,it is dangerous because the machine off.
machine will move unexpectedly.Keep on
stepping on the machine pedal @ until the @ Check that the machine is securely grounded.

machine comes to a stop after turning off the
power supply D .




BMBEFORE OPERATING

Schematic diagram of the machine table

CONTENTS

3
Installing the machine head

4
The machine speed and the turning direction

4
Lubrication

5
Manual lubrication

5
Filling the HR device with silicon oil 5
Threading

6
BTEST SEWING
Adjusting the presser foot pressure 7
Adjusting the diff. feed retio 8
Adjusting the stitch length g
Adjusting the thread tension 9
BMAINTENANCE DURING USE
Cleaning the machine

9
Replacing the needle

10
Checking the oil circulation

10
Replacing the oil iy
Replacing the lower knife

11-12
Adjustment dimensions

13
Standard needle

13




BEFORE OPERATING

Schematic diagram of the machine table

Cut the table referring to the diagram .

Right side

Standard dimention

Vel

I P26 26
J %
7
@13 ®9
A—A(X4) B—B(X3)

(525)
306 86—
294
262
236
48 16
!
~
o
~N
°
[0}
\ e}
(2]
1<
o
LI_
N
B A
3 ¥/ \'/4
wn
= B
2
& ~
8
& 1 L g @
03 N\
Sy
8 N ]
- o
A L}
wn
17\ 172\ ]
\ \
I N J-A
T T T
Left side 28
183
210
234



BEFORE OPERATING Instaling the machine head

1.Mount the machine head on the mahcine rest
board.

2.Adjust the tension of the belt so that it can be
about 2cm bent inward when you press the middle
of it.

Adjust the height of the motor to do this.

3.Install the belt cover referring to the Figure.

~

BEFORE OPERATING.  The machine speed and turning direction
y

The machine rotates clockwise when seen from
the machine pully side.

. . sewing speed(max)
Make sure your machine type and run it not Modle (? ppm)
exceeding the maximum speed as listed in the
3000-3
table 3000-38 6000
3000-3E
3000-4
3000-4M 6000
3000-4H 6000
3000-5L
3000-5 6000
3000-5 (5%5)
3000-5H 5500




BEFORE OPERATING Lubrication

After filling the oil pan, the top of oil indicator

should lie between (H) and (L) lines.
Add oil, when it reaches or goes below (L).
Note:Use our company recommended oil

BEFDHD DR RATNG Manual lublication

Apply 2 or 3 drops of oil by hand when the

machine is used for the first time or has been
left unused for some time.

Note:Use our company recommended oil




BEFORE OPERATING Filling the HR device with silicon oll

Fill the HR device with oil before it is too low in
order to prevent needle thread breakage and
fabric damage.

BEFORE OPERATING  Threading

Open three covers.
Swing the presser foot aside.




BEFORE OPERATING  Threading

Knot the preset thread
@ and the thread
| 4 being used together to
thread the machine.

Needle thread

Trim the knots off neatly be-
fore passing through the eye
of the needle to rethread.

Be sure to thread the ma-
chine correctly by referring
to the threading diagram.

Looper thread
Trim the knots off neatly
af —ter passing through the

eye of the looper.
Threading diagram

[
TEST SEWING Adjusting the presser foot pressure

N

Turn adjusting screw to adjust the presser
foot pressure. It should be as light as
possible, yet be sufficient to obtain the
proper stitch formation.




TESTSEWING - Adjusting the diff.feed ratio

Loosen the nut and move the lever up
and down to obtain the correct differen-
tial feed ratio.

Tighten the nut after positioning the
lever as desired.

" To shrink

TEST SEWING Adjusting the stitch rength

1.While pressing the push button, turn the hand-
wheel to seek the position at which the push but-
ton goes further into the depth.

2.Then, keeping the push button pressed, turn the
handwheel and set the desired scale to the align-
ing mark.

Note:Stitch length adjustment must only be
made after the differential feed ratio has been

) L

Coarse

\/ Handweel
—~—~

Handweel




~
[ TEST SEWING Adjusting the thread tension
J
Make tension adjustments with the
nee —dle thread knot (D, the upper
looper knob 2), and the lower looper
knob(3).
4 )
MAINTENANCE . .
DURING USE Cleaning the machine
- J

Mainly the slots of the needle plate and
the feed rows should be cleaned.




MAINTENANCE
DURING USE

Replacing the needle

Check the needle carefully to
see that the scarf is turned to
the rear of the machine. Insert
the needle to the proper depth,
and fasten securely.

Be sure to use standard nee —
dle.Refer to ADJUSTMENT DI -
MENSIONS on the end of in-
structions.

Be sure to use the blue —handled
hex driver packaged in the acces-
sory box.

Note: Do not remove the screw.

MAINTENANCE
DURING USE

Checking the oil circulation

Operating

10




MAINTENANCE Replacing the ol
DURING USE gplacing the ol

Replace the oil one month after the
first use and every six months
thereafter.

MAINTENANCE

DURING USE Replacing the lower knife
To remove the lower knife Correct angles to resharpen the
. . lower knife.
Temporarily screw(D after sliding the ~45°
i . 3000-5 5
lower knife holder to the left. 30092, }
75>

3000-3 ™

! 4 3000-4 62
@g ) @ Loosen the screw )

Remove the lower knifé™ *

W
\' ' l\\ weow

11



MAINTENANCE . .
DURING USE Replacing the lower knife

To replace the lower knife

Turn the handwheel as
the drawing on the right
figure.

Loosening the screw &
makes the lower knife

holder slide to the right.

Insert the lower knife.

Tighten the screw. (See the below figure)

e

R

Upper knife

Cutting edge of the lower knife /

Top surface of the needle plate

mmmzzzzzz/‘}m

Lower knife

Level of A=Level of B
Check cutting action of knives.

12




Adjustment dimentions

3000-5 (mm)
I
L] A o | 2| A
3000-5L 10.6 3.9 5.1 0.9~1.1 55 15
3000-5 10.6 3.9 3.3 0.9~1.1 55 15
3000-5(5x5) 10.6 39 51 0.9~1.1 5.5 1.5
3000-5H 12.0 3.6 5.1 0.9-1.1 6 15
Adjustment dimentions  3000-3 . 30004 (mm)

i

il

3000-3

] e

10.1 4.2 0.9-1.1 55
3000-3B 10.1 4.2 5.1 0.9~1.1 55
3000-3E 10.1 4.2 5.1 0.9-1.1 5.5
3000-4 10.1 4.6 58 0.9-1.1 5.5
3000-4H 11.1 46 5.8 0.9-1.1 6
3000 Standard needle
organ organ
DCx27 DCx27
3000-3 11 3000-4H 14
300038 9 3000-5L 11
3000-5 14
3000-3E 9
3000-5(5x5) 14
3000-4 M 3000—5H 21

13




14



1. MACHINE ARM PART(1)

No Ref.No. Description S
3 4/4H 5 5H
1 155100001 Frame side cover 1 1 1 1
2 S150201008 Screw(L) 1 1 1 1
3 S150201005 Screw(S) 3 3 3 3
4 155100002 Thread guide pipe 2 2 2 2
5 S150405003 Spring pin 1 1 1 1
6 S$150209059 Screw 2 2 2 2
7 S150405003 Spring pin 1 1 1 1
8 159100001 Needle plate support bracket 1 1
155100003 Needle plate support bracket 1 1
9 155100005 Screw 4 4 4 4
10 155100041 Oil mark 1 1 1 1

15




hA
?
o
S
S
&
o

16



2. MACHINE ARM PART(2)

No Ref.No. Description Q
3 4/4H 5 5H
1 155100010 Oil guide plate 1 1 1 1
2 S150205011 Screw 1 1 1 1
3 155100031 Packing 1 1 1 1
4 155100030 Oil monitor 1 1 1 1
5 S150201008 Screw 4 4 4 4
6 155100008 Top cover 1 1 1 1
7 155100009 Oil gusket 1 1 1 1
38 1565100016—-w Belt cover 1 1 1 1
9 S150201015 Screw 3 3 3 3
10 S150201012 Screw 2 2 2 2
11 155100015 Cooling fan guard 1 1 1 1
12 155100013 Plate spring 1 1 1 1
13 S150201011 Screw 1 1 1 1
14 155100014 Cover 1 1 1 1
15 S150201012 Screw 3 3 3 3
16 155100034 Screw 1 1 1 1
17 159140000 Cloth guide 1 1
155150000 Cloth guide 1 1
18 155100033 Screw 1 1 1 1
19 S150201012 Screw 2 2 2 2
20 1569120001 Front cover 1 1
155120004 Front cover 1 1
21 S150201011 Screw 2 2 2 2
23 155120007 Front cover hinge stopper 1 1 1 1
24 S150201011 Screw 1 1 1 1
25 155120005 Stopper plate 1 1 1 1
26 S150201003 Screw 1 1 1 1
27 155120002 Front cover hinge shaft 1 1 1 1
28 S150299027 Screw 2 2 2 2
29 256110002 Front cover(L) 1 1 1 1
30 155120003 Spring 1 1 1 1
31 155120006 Front cover hinge 1 1 1 1
32 S150201006 Screw 3 3 3 3
33 155100012 Oil seal 1 1 1 1

17




@ 3000-3,4
29

18



3. MACHINE ARM PART(3)

No Ref No. Description Su
3 4/4H 5 5H
1 S150201005 Screw 4 4 4 4
2 155100017 Back cover for feed mechanism 1 1 1 1
3 155100033 Screw 4 4 4 4
4 155100018 Feed bar cover 1 1 1 1
5 S150299027 Screw 1 1 1 1
6 S150201011 Screw 1 1 1 1
7 155100021 Plate spring 1 1 1 1
8 155100020 Shaft for needle thread cover 1 1 1 1
9 155100019--W Needle thread cover 1 1 1 1
10 155C10009 Trake mark plate 1 1 1 1
11 155100024 Screw 1 1 1 1
12 155100025 Wave spring 2 2 2 2
13 155100023 Eye guard support plate 1 1 1 1
14 159100004 Eye guard 1 1
155100026 Eye guard 1 1
15 S150607007 Washer 2 2 2 2
16 S150201003 Screw 2 2 2 2
17 155100027 Rubber plug 1 1 1 1
18 155100029 Needle bar seal cover 1 1 1 1
19 155100022 Screw 1 1 1 1
20 155100034 Screw 1 1 1 1
21 S150201007 Screw 1 1 1 1
22 S150503008 Nut 1 1 1 1
23 S150203006 Screw 2 2 2 2
24 155140001 Direction guide plate 1 1 1 1
25 155140002 Plate spring 1 1 1 1
26 S150202027 Screw 1 1 1 1
27 155100027 Rubber plug 3 3 3 3
28 155130006 Nut 1 1 1 1
29 159131001 Cloth plate 1 1
155131001 Cloth plate 1 1
30 S150299027 Screw 1 1 1 1
31 155130001 Cloth plate shaft bush 1 1 1 1
32 155100025 Wave spring 1 1 1 1
33 155100024 Screw 1 1 1 1
34 155130005 Screw 1 1 1 1
35 155130004 Spring 1 1 1 1
36 155130003 Latch lever for cloth plate 1 1 1 1
37 S150201012 Screw 2 2 2 2
38 155130008 Washer 2 2 2 2
39 155130007 --W Side cover 1 1 1 1
40 155100027 Rubber plug 1 1 1 1
41 155130009 Plate spring 1 1 1 1
42 S150201002 Screw 1 1 1 1
43 S150602005 Spring washer 1 1 1 1
44 S150201007 Screw(L) 1 1 1 1
45 116400008 Screw 1 1 1 1
46 256100010 needle plate back pad stand 1 1 1 1

19




20



4. NEEDLE BAR DRIVE PARTS (1)

No Ref.No. Description Sy
3 4/4H 5 5H
1 155200001 Crank shaft extension 1 1
2 S150212014 Screw 2 2
3 159200001 Bearing cap 1 1
155200002 Bearing cap 1 1
4 S150201005 Screw 3 3
S150201005 Screw 1 1
5 S150203002 Screw 2 2
6 155200004 Rubber ring 1 1 1 1
7 S150299028 Screw 1 1 1 1
8 155220000 Ball bearing(L),assy 1 1 1 1
9 S150299011 Screw 1 1 1 1
10 155200005 Crank shaftbush(M) 1 1 1 1
11 SFB0201004 Screw 2 2 2 2
12 155230001 Stopper bush 1 1 1 1
13 155200006 Screw 1 1 1 1
14 256210001 Crank shaft 1 1 1 1
15 006301008 Screw 2 2 2 2
16 0282690003 Screw 1 1 1 1
17 S150201005 Screw 3 3 3 3
18 155200011 Bearing presser 1 1 1 1
19 155200018 O-type ring 1 1 1 1
20 155200010 Packing 1 1 1 1
21 052200036 Ball bearing(right) 1 1 1 1
22 155200009 Collar 1 1 1 1
23 155200008 Spring washer 4 4 4 4
24 S150801115 Ball bearing(middle) 1 1 1 1
25 S150299028 Screw 1 1 1 1
26 155200007 Worm 1 1 1 1
27 155200012 Crank shaft ail reject 1 1 1 1
28 S150651006 O-type ring 1 1 1 1
29 155200013 Cooling fan 1 1 1 1
30 S150299018 Screw 1 1 1 1
31 S150299010 Screw 1 1 1 1
32 155200014 Belt wheel 1 1 1 1
33 155200016 Washer 1 1 1 1
34 S150209056 Screw 1 1 1 1
35 155200017--V Machine pulley 1 1 1 1
36 S150201010 Screw 3 3 3 3

21




J

@ 3000-5 (5x5)

22



5. NEEDLE BAR DRIVE PARTS ( 2)

No Ref.No. Description at
3 4 4H 5 5H
1 060410014 Retaining ring 1 1 1 1 1
2 155300006 Washer 1 1 1 1 1
3 155300005 Bush 1 1 1 1 1
4 S150299027 Screw 2 2 2 2 2
5 155300004 Set collar 1 1 1 1 1
6 155310000 Upper shaft crank complate 1 1 1 1
155370000 Upper shaft crank complate 1 1
7 155300017 Screw 1 1 1 1 1
8 155330000 Needle drive crank rod assy 1 1 1 1 1
9 S150299033 Screw 2 2 1 2 2
10 155300023 Pin 1 1 1 1 1
11 S$150213001 Screw 1 1 1 1 1
12 155300002 Bush 1 1 1 1 1
13 155300003 Oil seal 1 1 1 1 1
14 155300001 Upper shaft 1 1 1 1 1
15 155300007 Needle bar crank 1 1 1 1 1
16 155400010 Screw 1 1 1 1 1
17 S$150299019 Screw 1 1 1 1 1
18 155320000 Pin 2 2 2 2 2
19 155300008 Link for needle bar 1 1 1 1 1
20 155300012 Oil wick pin 1 1 1 1 1
21 S150651003 O-type ring 1 1 1 1 1
22 155300014 Upper bush needle bar 1 1 1 1 1
23 S$150299027 Screw 1 1 1 1 1
24 155300013 Bush 1 1 1 1 1
25 155300010 Needle connector 1 1 1 1 1
26 155300030 Screw ( M3.5X8 ) 1 1 1 1 1
27 S150299019 Screw ( M3X4 ) 1 1 1 1 1
28 155300015 Bush 1 1 1 1 1
29 155300016 Needle bar oil ervoir 1 1 1 1 1
30 S150201011 Screw 1 1 1 1 1
31 155350001 Needle bar 1 1 1 1
32 160320001 Needle holder 1
159320001 Needle holder 1 1
155350002 Needle holder 1 1
33 182610010 Screw 1 2 2 2 2
34 159300007 Needle 1
159300007 Needle 2 2
028280109 Needle 2
077200401 Needle 2
35 155300021 Screw 2 2 2 2 2
36 155300020 Set plate for oil felt 1 1 1 1 1
37 155300019 Oil felt 1 1 1 1 1
38 155300022 Oil reservoir 1 1 1 1 1

23




@ 3000-5 (5x5)

( @ 3000-4

@ 3000-3,4

24



6. NEEDLE BAR DRIVE PARTS ( 3)

No Ref.No. Description St
3 4/4H 5 5H
1 160300001 Needle plate 1
160300003 Needle plate 1
159310001 Needle plate 1
155340001 Needle plate 1
155380001 Needle plate 1
2 159310003 Screw 1
039230003 Screw 1 1
3 159300006 Screw 2 2
02800050 Screw 2 2
4 159310002 Needle plate fitting(S) 1
155340002 Needle plate fitting 1
155380002 Needle plate fitting 1
5 155100027 Rubber plug 1 1 1 1
6 S150299035 Screw 2 2
S150299035 Screw 1 1
7 159330000 Needle plate baracket(rear) 1 1
155300029 Needle plate baracket(rear) 1 1
8 S150299031 Screw 2 2
S150299031 Screw 2 2
9 159300004 Needle plate bracket(front) 1 1
155300028 Needle plate bracket(front) 1 1
10 155300027 Chain stitch needle guard(front) 1 1
11 S150202029 Screw 1 1
12 S120202001 Screw 2 2
13 155300026 Chain stitch needle guard(rear) 1 1
14 S150202029 Screw 2 2
15 1553300025 Needle guard 1 1
16 028200054 Screw 1 1 1 1
17 058600008 Washer 1 1 1 1
18 155300024 Movalbe needle guard 1 1 1 1
19 110550005 Screw 2 2
20 159300002 Needle guard bracket 1 1
21 159300001 Needle guard 1 1
22 SFB0201003 Screw 1 1
23 159300005 Needle plate guide plate 1 1
24 SFB0201004 Screw 2 2
25 S150607007 Washer 1 1

25




26



7. UPPER AND LOWER LOOPER DRIVE PART (1)

No Ref.No. Description S
3 4 4H 5 5H
1 155400006--V Rubber plug 1 1 1 1 1
2 S150103002 Screw 2 2 2 2 2
3 S150602006 Spring washer 2 2 2 2 2
4 155400005 Washer 1 1 1 1 1
5 155400004 Bush 1 1 1 1 1
6 155400001 Wahser 2 2 2 2 2
7 155410000 Looper ball link complete 1 1 1 1 1
8 S$150299033 Screw 4 4 4 4 4
10 155420000 Upper looper ball crank complete 1 1 1 1
159400002 Upper looper ball crank complete 1 1
11 155400021 Screw 2 2 2 2 2
12 155400003 Bushing 1 1 1 1 1
13 028330001 Oil seal 1 1 1 1 1
14 155400002 Upper/lower looper shaft 1 1 1 1 1
15 155400009 Upper looper crank 1 1 1 1 1
16 155400010 Screw 1 1 1 1 1
17 S150299019 Screw 1 1 1 1 1
18 155430000 Pin complete 1 1 1 1 1
19 S150201011 Screw 1 1 1 1 1
20 155400014 Oil reservoir 1 1 1 1 1
21 S150299027 Screw 1 1 1 1 1
22 155440000 Pin complete 1 1 1 1 1
23 S151301001 Small ball plug 1 1 1 1 1
24 160400001 Upper looper 1
159400001 Upper looper 1 1
155400015 Upper looper 1
155400025 Upper looper 1
25 028100007 Screw 1 1 1 1 1
26 155400011/12 Upper looper tension shaft and guide 1 1 1 1 1
27 155400013 Oil felt 1 1 1 1 1
28 S150203003 Screw 1 1 1 1 1
29 S150202025 Screw 1 1 1 1 1
30 155400016 Over looper guide cover 1 1 1 1 1
31 S150209056 Screw 2 2 2 2 2
32 155400007 Over looper mechanism 1 1 1 1 1
33 155400008 Oil felt 1 1 1 1 1

27




@® 3000-3 9{
@ 3000-4

28



8. UPPER AND LOWER LOOPER DRIVE PART ( 2)

No Ref.No. Description at
3 4/4H 5 5H
1 S150103002 Screw 1 1 1 1
2 S150602006 Spring washer 1 1 1 1
3 155400005 Washer 1 1 1 1
4 155400020 Bush 1 1 1 1
5 155410000 Looper ball link complete 1 1 1 1
6 S150299033 Screw 4 4 4 4
8 155400001 Washer 2 2 2 2
9 159400002 Lower looper ball crank 1
155400019 Lower looper ball crank 1 1
155420000 Lower looper ball crank 1
10 155400021 Screw 2 2 2 2
11 155400002 Upper/lower looper shaft 1 1 1 1
12 155400003 Bush 1 1 1 1
13 028330001 Oil seal 1 1 1 1
14 155451000 Lower looper holder complete 1 1 1 1
15 028300043 Pin 1 1 1 1
16 155400010 Screw 1 1 1 1
17 028300046 Pin 1 1 1 1
18 155450002 Lower looper 1 1 1 1
19 028100027 Screw 1 1 1 1

29




30



9. FEED DOG LIFT PART(1)

No Ref.No. Description S
3 4/4H 5 5H
1 155530000 Feed drive cam holder complete 1 1 1 1
2 S150299028 Screw 2 2 2 2
3 028400082 Pin 1 1 1 1
4 028400080 Roller 1 1 1 1
5 S150212018 Screw 2 2 2 2
6 155500026 Feed drive cam 1 1 1 1
7 155500027 Plate spring 1 1 1 1
8 155500028 Link for feed drive 1 1 1 1
9 S150213001 Screw 1 1 1 1
10 155540000 Needle bearing 1 1 1 1
11 155300023 Pin 1 1 1 1
12 155500029 Crank for feed drive 1 1 1 1
13 155300017 Screw 1 1 1 1
14 155500030 Stitch length adjust stopper 1 1 1 1
15 155500032 Screw 1 1 1 1
16 155500031 Spring 1 1 1 1
17 155550000 Stitch length cam complete 1 1 1 1
18 S150405018 Spring pin 2 2 2 2
19 S150620005 Retaining ring 1 1 1 1
20 S150651007 O-type ring 2 2 2 2
21 155500035 Washer 2 2 2 2
22 155500034 Spring 1 1 1 1
23 155500033 Push 1 1 1 1
24 155560000 Diff.Feed crank complete 1 1 1 1
25 155560002 Differential feed dog holder 1 1 1 1
26 155560001 Diff. feed crank 1 1 1 1
27 155300017 Screw 1 1 1 1
28 155560003 Cover for differential feed dog holder 1 1 1 1
29 S150202048 Screw 2 2 2 2
30 155500037 Screw 2 2 2 2
31 155500036 Diff.Feed regulating link 1 1 1 1
32 155500038 Differential feed adjust link crank 1 1 1 1
33 155300017 Screw 1 1 1 1
34 155500040 Bush 1 1 1 1
35 S150651007 O-type ring 1 1 1 1
36 155500039 Diff.feed regulating shaft 1 1 1 1
37 155500041 Diff.feed regulating 1 1 1 1
38 155500042 Spring 1 1 1 1
39 155500043 Screw 1 1 1 1
40 155500044 Stopper plate 2 2 2 2
41 155500045 Differential stitch control 1 1 1 1
42 S150201006 Screw 2 2 2 2
43 028400044 Washer 1 1 1 1
44 155500046 Nut 1 1 1 1
45 155500047 Screw 1 1 1 1

31




32



10. FEED DOG LIFT PART (2 )

No Ref.No. Description o
4/4H 5H
1 028310001 Oil seal 1 1
2 060410014 Retaining ring 1 1
3 155500001 Feed shaft 1 1
4 155300006 Washer 2 2
5 155500003 Left bush for feed shaft 1 1
6 155500005 Feed crank 1 1
7 155300017 Screw 1 1
8 155500006 Pin 1 1
9 155000010 Washer 1 1
10 S150503004 Nut 1 1
11 155500004 Right bush for feed shaft 1 1
12 028400023 Screw 1 1
13 155500010 Washer 1 1
14 028400021 Roller for feed dog holder link 1 1
15 155500008 Link for feed dog holder 1 1
16 155500019 Slide block for feed dog 1 1
17 155500014 Eccentric shaft bush 1 1
18 S150299027 Screw 2 2
19 028400055 Eccentric shaft 1 1
20 155500012 Slide block 1 1
21 155510001 Feed dog holder 1 1
22 155510002 Differential feed dog holder 1 1
23 028400058 Washer 1 1
24 028400059* Screw 1 1
25 155500017 Oil seal 1 1

33




34



10. FEED DOG LIFT PART (2)

No Ref.No. Description a
4/4H 5H

26 028400023 Screw 1 1
27 155500010 Washer 1 1
28 155500018 Link for differential feed dog holder 1 1
29 028400021 Roller for feed dog holder link 1 1
30 028200056 Screw 1

028100027 Screw 1
31 155500021 Differential feed dog

155500050 Differential feed dog 1

160500001 Differential feed dog

159500001 Differential feed dog 1

159500001 Differential feed dog
32 155580000 Main feed dog complete 1

155580001 Main feed dog 1

155520002 Auxible feed dog 1
32 155520000 Main feed dog complete

155520001 Main feed dog

155520002 Auxible feed dog
32 159510000 Main feed dog complete 1

159510001 Main feed dog 1

159510002 Auxible feed dog 1
32 160510000 Main feed dog complete

160510001 Main feed dog

159510000 Main feed dog complete
33 028400004 Screw 1 1
34 028100027 Screw 1 1
35 S1560201012 Screw 4 4
36 155500023 Differential feed guide bracket 1 1
37 S150201003 Screw 4 4
38 155500024 Differential feed seal guide plate 1 1
39 155500025 Differential feed seal plate 2 2

35




.-l‘
4 @ 3000-3,4
. @ 3000-5

%a 23
N @ 3000-3,4

™

36



11, CUTTER DRIVE PARTS
o Qt
No Ref.No. Description
4/4H 5H
1 155300023 Pin 1 1
2 155600001 Crank for upper cutter drive 1 1
3 155300017 Screw 1 1
4 155600002 Washer 1 1
5 155600005 Right bush for upper cutter bar 1 1
6 155600004 Left bush for upper cutter bar 1 1
7 155600003 Upper knife bar 1 1
8 155600006 Pin 1
159600001 Pin 1
9 155600013 Screw 1 1
10 155600008 Upper knife 1 1
11 159600002 Upper knife holder 1
155600007 Upper knife holder 1
12 B60350812 Screw 2 2
13 155610000 Link for upper knife drive complete 1 1
14 S150299033 Screw 2 2
15 S150213001 Screw 1 1
16 028300027 Screw 1 1
17 028500013 Clamp for lower cutter 1 1
18 159600004 Lower knife 1
155600011 Lower knife 1
19 S150201012 Screw 1 1
20 159600003 Lower knife holder 1
155600009 Lower knife holder 1
21 155600010 Spring 1 1
22 S150201006 Screw 2 2
23 155600012 Needle guard holder 1
159600005 Needle guard holder 1

37




38



12. PRESSER FOOT LIFT PARTS (1)
o Qt
No Ref.No. Description
3 4/4H 5 5H
1 155800011 Link for foot lift lever 1 1 1 1
2 155800010 Screw 1 1 1 1
3 155800008 Foot lift lever 1 1 1 1
4 155800009 Spring 1 1 1 1
5 155800007 Set collar for foot life shaft 1 1 1 1
6 155300017 Screw 1 1 1 1
7 155800005 Lever 1 1 1 1
8 155800006 Spring 1 1 1 1
9 155800004 Bush for presser foot lift 1 1 1 1
10 S150299027 Screw 1 1 1 1
11 155800012 Stopper plate 1 1 1 1
12 S150201005 Screw 2 2 2 2
13 S$150201013 Screw 1 1 1 1
14 S150503004 Nut 1 1 1 1
15 S150207006 Screw 1 1 1 1
16 155800003 Press arm shaft 1 1 1 1
17 155800001 Press arm 1 1 1 1
18 155800002 Press arm pin 1 1 1 1
S150201002 Screw 1 1 1 1
19 S$150201003 Screw 1 1 1 1
20 155800020 Knife 1 1 1 1
21 159700001 Finger guard 1 1
155800019 Finger guard 1 1
22 160710000 Presser foot complete 1
160730000 Presser foot complete 1
159710000 Presser foot complete 1
039720000 Presser foot complete 1
077710000 Presser foot complete 1
23 155800018 Screw 1 1 1 1
24 155800017 Spring 1 1 1 1
25 155800016 Press bar lifter 1 1 1 1
26 155800013 Screw 1 1 1 1
27 155800014 Spring 1 1 1 1
28 155800015 Press arm stopper 1 1 1 1
29 S150201011 Screw 1 1 1 1
30 155810000 Presser bar complete 1 1 1 1
31 155810002 Cushion 1 1 1 1
32 S$150405016 Spring pin 1 1 1 1

39




@ 3000-565x5) @ 3000-5H

@ 3000-3,4

::;:
—

40



13. PRESSER FOOT LIFT PARTS ( 2)

No Ref.No. Description S
3 4/4H 5 5H
1 S150201002 Screw 1
2 155800021 Spring 1
039720000 Presser foot complete 1
039720002 Main presser foot 1
039720003 Auxible presser foot 1
039720001 Bracket for presser foot 1
4 039710003 Screw 1
5 039710006 Screw 1
6 028100007 Screw 1
7 039710005 Fabric guard 1
8 039710004 Screw 1
9 039710010 Spring 1
10 077710004 Pin 1
1 155A20006 Screw 1
2 155800025 Spring 1
3 077710000 Presser foot complete 1
077710001 Main presser foot 1
077710002 Auxible presser foot 1
077710003 Bracket for presser foot 1
077710005 Link for presser foot 1
006200014 Screw 1
028100007 Screw 1
7 077710006 Fabric guard 1
10 077710004 Pin 3
1 S150201002 Screw 1 1
2 159700002 Stopper 1 1
3 159710000 Presser foot complete 1
12 159710007 Bracket for presser foot 1 1
13 028100007 Screw 1 1
14 039710006 Screw 1 1
15 028610001 Pressser foot fitting plece 1
16 GB97-76 Washer 1
17 159710002 Presser foot fitting plece 1
18 159710001 Main presser foot 1
19 159710006 Guide 1
20 159710005 Set presser for presser foot 1 1
21 028100041 Screw 1 1
3 160710000 Presser foot complete 1
160730000 Presser foot complete 1

41




@ 30005

42



14, FRONT LOOPER PARTS (1)
. Qt
No Ref.No. Description
4/4H 5H
1 155500017 Rubber cap 1
2 155700003 Pin shaft 1
3 S150299028 Screw 1
4 155700002 Sliding bush 1
5 155700001 Fork 1
6 S150299028 Screw 1
7 155700004 Connector 1
8 155700005 Pin 1
9 155700006 Slide block holder 1
10 S150299028 Screw 1
11 155700008 Bush 1
12 155700010 Crank for front looper 1
13 155300017 Screw 1
14 039400009 Link for front looper 1
15 039400010 Pin 1
16 S150299021 Screw 2
17 155700007 Shaft for looper drive 1
18 155700008 Bush 1
19 028330001 Oil seal 1
20 155710000 Front looper holder complete
155730000 Front looper holder complete 1
21 155400010 Screw 1
22 006300018 Screw 1
23 155710002 Front looper
155730001 Front looper 1

43




44



15. FRONT LOOPER PARTS (2)
. Qt
No Ref.No. Description
4/4H 5 5H
1 039400037 Long thread plpe 1 1
2 116250002 Tube clamp 3 3
3 S150201012 Screw 1 1
4 155A00011 Short thread pipe 1 1
5 155A41000 Nut 1 1
6 039400042 Spring 1 1
7 039400041 Thread guide disc 2 2
8 155A40004 Screw 1 1
9 155A40003 Left thread guide 1 1
10 S150202050 Screw 2 2
11 155A40002 Right thread guide 1 1
12 S150201009 Screw 1 1
13 155A00009 Thread guide plate 1 1
14 155100024 Screw 1 1
15 155100025 Washer 2 2
16 155A40001 Lower thread guide bracket 1 1
17 155A00010 Spring 1 1
18 155A00008 Thread guide plate 1 1
19 S150201012 Screw 1 1
20 03910N Thread takeup cam complete 1 1
21 182610010 Screw 2 2

45




@ 3000-5

@ 3000-3,4

46




16. THREAD EYELETS (1)
L Qt
No Ref.No. Description
3 4/4H 5 5H
1 159900002 Needle thread guide plate 1 1
155A00002 Needle thread guide plate
155100034 Screw 3 3 3 3
4 159900001 Thread guide plate for thread takeup plate 1 1
155A00001 Thread guide plate for thread takeup plate 1 1
155A20000 Thread takeup lever complete 1 1
159910000 Thread takeup lever complete 1 1
5 S150202027 Screw 2 2 2 2
6 155A20007 Thread guide 1 1
7 155A20002 Thread takeup lever 1 1 1 1
8 155A20001 Thread takeup lever bracket 1 1 1 1
9 S150202007 Screw 1 1 1 1
10 1565A20004 Bracket 1 1 1 1
11 155A20003 Thread retaining plate 1 1
159910001 Thread retaining plate 1 1
12 1565A20005 Spring 1 1 1 1
13 155A00006 Screw 1 1 1 1
14 155450003 Thread guide 1 1 1 1
15 155A00003 Thread guide plate 1 1 1 1
16 S150201011 Screw 1 1 1 1
17 155A00004 Thread guide 1 1 1 1
18 S150201012 Screw 1 1 1 1
19 S150201011 Screw 2 2 2 2
20 155A00005 Thread guide plate 1 1 1 1
21 155400018 Thread guide 1 1 1 1
22 155A00006 Upper looper thread takeup(big) 1 1 1 1
23 155A00007 Upper looper thread takeup(small) 1 1 1 1
24 S150201012 Screw 1 1 1 1
25 S150201002 Screw 1 1 1 1
26 S150607008 Washer 1 1 1 1

47




3000-3 3000-4,-5

48



17. THREAD EYELETS (2)

No Ref.No. Description o
3 4/4H 5 5H
1 155A10003 Post 3 4 4 4
2 028280007 Felt 3 4 4 4
3 022160005 Tension disc. 6 38 38 38
4 1565A10008 Cup 3 4 4 4
5 155A10005 Tension spring 1 2 2 2
6 155A10004 Tension spring(upper looper) 1 1 1 1
7 155A10006 Tension spring(upper looper) 1 1 1 1
8 155A10007 Spring bushing 3 4 4 4
9 1565A10009 Post nut 3 4 4 4
10 Tension nut complete 1 2 2 2
11 Tension nut complete(upper looper) 1 1 1 1
12 Tension nut complete(lower looper) 1 1 1 1
13 116400008 Screw 2 2 2 2
14 028280008 Tension guide plate 3 3 3 3
15 155A10000—--W Thread guide plate complete 1 1 1
160910000—-W Thread gudie plate complete 1
16 155A10002 Thread gudie plate 1 1 1

49




F
@ 3000-3,4

@ 30005

50




18. LUBRICATING PARTS (1)
o Qt
No Ref.No. Description
4/4H 5H
1 155900019 Oil guide 1 1
2 155920003 Oil felt 1 1
3 155920001 Upper silicone oil reservoir 1 1
4 155920002--V Cover for upper silicone oil reservoir 1 1
5 155900018 Thread guide 1 1
6 S150201005 Screw 1 1
7 155930002 Felt 1
155930003 Felt 1
159810002 Felt 1
8 Pin 1 1
159810001 Needle cooler 1
155930001 Needle cooler 1
10 S150201012 Screw 2 2
11 S151301001 Ball plug 1 1
12 155900020 Oil tube 1 1
13 155900023 Cover for upper silicone oil reservoir 1 1
14 155900022 Cover for upper silicone oil reservoir 1 1
15 S150607008 Washer 1 1
16 S150201005 Screw 1 1
17 028700011 Pipe clamp 2 2

51




52



19, LUBRICATING PARTS (2)
o Qt
No Ref.No. Description
3 4/4H 5 5H
1 S150201009 Screw 1 1 1 1
2 155900007 Oil pipe for oil gauhe window 1 1 1 1
3 028700010 Qil splash connector 2 2 2 2
4 155900004 Screw 1 1 1 1
5 028700011 Oil splash connecto clamp 2 2 2 2
6 155900005 Screw 2 2 2 2
7 S150201007 Screw 1 1 1 1
8 155900002 Oil distributor 1 1 1 1
9 155900027 Oil level gauge 1 1 1 1
10 155900010 Qil return pipe connector 1 1 1 1
11 155900008 Bronze oil pipe 1 1 1 1
14 155940000 Pump complete 1 1 1 1
15 155910001 Worm wheel 1 1 1 1
16 S150299028 Screw 1 1 1 1
17 S150209050 Screw 2 2 2 2
18 155940002 Cover for oil pump 1 1 1 1
19 B048750414 Screw 3 3 3 3
20 155910006 Qil filter flange 1 1 1 1
21 S150202048 Screw 1 1 1 1
22 S150503014 Screw 1 1 1 1
23 155910004 Oil filter 1 1 1 1
24 155910005 Oil filter 1 1 1 1
25 155900013 Packing 1 1 1 1
26 155900017 Washer 4 4 4 4
27 S150209052 Screw 4 4 4 4
28 155900012 Oil reservoir 1 1 1 1
29 028780001 Packing 1 1 1 1
30 028700026 Screw 1 1 1 1

53




The humber depends on the
table thickness 35-50mm

@ 30004 -4M

54



20, ACCESSORIES (1)
o Qt
No Ref.No. Description
3 4/4H 5 5H
1 028800001 Machine rest board 1 1 1 1
2 028810001 Rubber cushion 3 3 3 3
3 028800005 Rubber cushion 1 1 1 1
4 155F01100 table connection screw assy 4 4 4 4
5 155F00001 Table 1 1 1 1
9 028800006—-W Wastes chute mouth 1 1 1 1
10 S$150241019 waste bucket wood screw ( ST3.5 X9) 3 3 3 3
11 028800007--W Wash chute(upper) 1 1 1 1
12 028800008—-W Wash chute(lower) 1 1 1 1
13 GB99-76 Screw 4 4 4 4
14 W060401013 Tweezer 1 1 1 1
15 W060401023 Screwdriver(S) 1 1 1 1
17 W060401017 Screwdriver(B) 1 1 1 1
18 159300007 Needle 1pack 1 pack 1 pack 1 pack
19 S$150002003 Double open—end wrench(6 x 10) 1 1 1 1
20 039A00005 Double open-end 1 1
21 039A00001 Thread wire 1 1
22 S151004006 Hey key6 1 1 1 1
S151004005 Hey keyb 1 1 1 1
S151004003 Hey key3 1 1 1 1
S151004008 Hey key2.5 1 1 1 1
S151004002 Hey key2 1 1 1 1
23 W060302006 Silicon oil pot 2 2 2 2
25 W060401031 Chain complete 1 1 1 1
26 W060302009 Funnel 1 1 1 1
27 155F00002 Oil can 1 1 1 1
28 W060302010 small oil pot 1 1 1 1
29 W060302066 Vinyl cover 1 1 1 1
30 S151102018 Belt (GB 1171-74 ) 1 1 1 1
31 159F00001 Tape guide holder(upper) 1
32 159F00002 Tape guide holder(lower) 1
33 110F00005 Hndled hex driver 1 1 1 1

55




56



20, ACCESSORIES (2)
o Qt
No Ref.No. Description
4/4H 5H
35 086700212--W Spool stand for three
36 088900101--W Spool stand for four 1
37 031380002--W Spool stand for five 1

57




3000-4H-A

7

s T~
(2 f /@

Special-use parts for 3000-4H-A  3000D-4H-A

No Ref.No. Description Qt
1 159600006 Upper knife 1
2 159600007 Upper knife holder 1
3 159600008 Screw 1
4 S150202050 Screw M3 X4 1
5 155600014 Guide board 1
6 155600015 Fixed board 1
7 155600017 Pin 1
8 S150607008 Washer 4 1

Note: Spare parts of 3000/3000D-4H-A employ the same parts of 3000/3000D-4H

58




3000-bH-A

o

Special-use parts for 3000-5H-A 3000D-5H-A

No Ref.No. Description Qt
1 155600019 Upper knife holder 1
2 155600014 Guide board 1
3 155600015 Fixed board 1
4 155600016 Upper knife 1
5 155600017 Pin 1
6 155600018 Screw 1
7 S150202050 Screw M3 X4 1
8 S150607008 Washer 4 1
Note: Spare parts of 3000/3000D-5H-A employ the same parts of 3000/3000D-5H

59




3000-3C

60



Special-use parts for 3000-3C/4C 3000D-3C/4C

Qt
No Ref.No. Description 3C e
1 159A41000 Needle plate complete 1
2 109210009 Screw 1 1
3 159A40005 Cutter protect plate 1 1
4 028400059 Screw 2 2
5 159A40003 Thread cut guide plate 1 1
6 028400059 Screw 2 2
7 159A40001 Needle plate guide plate 1 1
8 109210010 Spring 1 1
9 109210011 Nut 1 1
10 109210005 Knife support bracket 1 1
11 109210006 Block 1 1
12 109210007 Screw 1 1
13 159A40002 Needle plate block(Front) 1 1
14 Q020101035 Knife ( width 9mm) 1 1
15 159A40004 Screw 2 2
16 159A00002 Sewing plate complete 1 1
17 159A30003 Screw 1 1
18 159A23006 Washer 1 1
19 159A30001 Plate 1 1
20 159A30002 Screw 1 1
21 S150503005 Nut M6 1 1
22 S150607003 Washer 6 1 1
24 159A30004 Screw 1 1
25 S150202049 Screw M6 X10 2 2
26 159A00003 Thread support plate 1 1
27 182610010 Screw 1 1
28 159A000004 Block 1 1
29 159A22000 Soft thread complete 1 1
30 028100035 Nut 1 1
31 159A23001 Thread lease rack 1 1
32 159A23004 Washer 1 1
33 159A23004 Screw 1 1
34 159A23002 Screw 1 1
35 159A23005 Spring 1 1
36 159A23003 Block 1 1
37 028100035 Nut 1 1
38 159A21001 Thread guide complete 1 1
39 159A10001 Drawing 1 1
40 160510000 Mainfeed dog complete 1 1
41 160500001 Differential feed dog 1 1
42 160A30000 Needle plate complete 1
Note: Spare parts of 3000/3000D-3C/4C employ the same parts of 3000/3000D-3/-4H

61




Special-use parts for 3000-4G  3000D-4G

No Ref.No. Description Qt
1 155E10000 Cover 1
2 155E00002 Edge binder support bracket 1
3 155E20002 Front cover 1
4 155E20001—w Front cover(L) 1
5 155E00011 Pin 1
6 155E00009 Upper knife bar 1
7 155E00010 Upper knife holder 1
8 028500032 Screw 1
9 155E00012 Upper knife 1
10 155E00004 Needle guard(rear) 1
11 155E00005 Chain stitch needle guard(rear) 1
12 155E00003 Needle guard(front) 1
13 028400004 Screw 1
14 155E00006 Plate 1
15 S150201012 Screw M4 x 8 1
16 028200061 Screw 1
17 155E60000 Edge binder complete 1
18 155E00007 Washer 1
19 SFB0201020 Screw M3.5x 6 1
20 155E70000 Needle plate bracket 1

Note: Spare parts of 3000/3000D-4G employ the same parts of 3000/3000D-5

62




Special-use parts for 3000-4G  3000D-4G

No Ref.No. Description Qt
21 028200061 Screw 1
22 028400004 Washer 1
23 155E70002 Needle cloth guide 1
24 155E70001 Needle plate 1
25 155E80000 Main feed dog complete 1
26 155E80002 Auxible feed dog 1
27 155E80001 Main feed dog 1
28 155Eg0000--w Belt plate dig complete 1
29 1565Eg0006 Felt 1
30 155Eg1000 Belt plat small complete 1
31 1565Eg0003 Rack 1
32 1565Eg0005 Bush 1
33 S150503005 Nut M6 1
34 S150216045 Screw M4 x 8 1
35 155Eg0004 Screw 1
36 155Eg0002 Support rack 1
37 S150227001 Screw (M4 x 16 ) 1
38 155Eg0001 Base mechanism 1
39 155E00008 Differential feed dog 1
40 155E50001 Needle holder 1
41 155E00016 Upper looper shaft 1
42 022500005 Oil seal 2
43 155E00014 Lower knife 1
44 155Ea0000 Presser foot complete 1
45 155E90001 Small looper 1
46 155E90002 Front looper holder 1
47 028100007 Screw 1
48 155Ee0000 Double short thread pipe 1
49 155Ed0000 Double long thread pipe 1
50 155E00015 Thread guide plate 1
51 155Eh0002 Right thread guide 1
52 155Eh0001 Lower thread guide bracket 1
53 028160001 Upper looper oil seal 1

63




Special-use parts for 3000-4XH 3000D-4XH

No Ref.No. Description Qt
1 159350000 Needle plate asm 1
2 159400003 Lower looper 1
3 159500002 Differential feed dog 1
4 159520000 Main feed dog asm 1
5 159400004 Upper looper 1
6 159150000 Cloth guide asm 1

Note: Spare parts of 3000/3000D-4XH employ the same parts of 3000/3000D-4H-A

Special-use parts for 3000-5L 3000D-5L
No Ref.No. Description Qt
1 155500052 Differential feed dog 1
2 155590000 Main feed dog asm 1
3 155590001 Main feed dog 1
4 155590002 Auxible feed dog 1

Note: Spare parts of 3000/3000D-5L employ the same parts of 3000/3000D-5(3 x 4)

64




Special-use parts for 3000-5BB/6BB  3000D-5BB/6BB

No Ref.No. Description S
-5/BB —6/BB
1 155K00002 Strap guide holder 1 1
2 S150201006 Screw M4 x 12 1 1
3 155900017 Washer 1 1
4 155K00003 Block 1 1
5 159600008 Screw 2 2
6 155K00004 Edge fomer (8mm ) 1
155500002 Edge fomer ( 12mm) 1
155500003 Edge fomer ( 14mm) 1
7 155K00005 Block 1 1
8 S150201012 Screw M4 x 8 3 3
9 155K00006 Lower knife holder 1 1
10 155K00007 Front cover 1 1
11 155E20001--w Front cover(L) 1 1
12 165K20000 Presser foot complete 1
155510000 Presser foot complete 1
13 159600004 Lower knife 1 1
14 155K30000 Needle plate complete (3 x4 ) 1
155500001 Needle plate complete 1
15 155Eg0000—-w Edge rotating plate complete 1 1
16 S150610003 Washer 3 3

Note: Spare parts of 3000/3000D-5BB/6BB employ the same parts of 3000/3000D-5

65




Special-use parts for 3000-6 3000D-6

No Ref.No. Description Qt
1 155G10000 Needle plate complete 1
2 155G10001 Needle plate fitting 1
3 155G40002 Thread guide plate 1
4 155520000 Main feed dog complete 1
5 155500051 Differential feed dog 1
6 155G40001 Thread guide plate(S) 1
7 155370001 Upper shaft crank 1
8 155G00003 Needle thread guide plate 1
9 1565G20000 Needle holder 1
10 155G00002 Upper looper 1
1 155G30000 Presser foot complete 1

Note: Spare parts of 3000/3000D—-6 employ the same parts of 3000/3000D-5

66




Special-use parts for 3000-3B  3000D-3B

No Ref.No. Description Qt
2 160300004 Needle plate 1
3 028280009 Needle ( DCx27) 1
4 160500003 Differential feed dog 1
5 160520000 Main feed dog complete 1
6 160520001 Main feed dog 1
7 160520002 Auxible feed dog 1
8 160600001 Lower knife 1
9 160740000 Presser foot complete 1
Note: Spare parts of 3000/3000D-3B employ the same parts of 3000/3000D-3
o
Special-use parts for 3000-3E  3000D-3E
No Ref.No. Description Qt
2 160300004 Needle plate 1
3 028280009 Needle (DCx27) 1
4 160500004 Differential feed dog 1
5 160530000 Main feed dog complete 1
6 160530001 Mian feed dog 1
7 160530002 Auxible feed dog 1
8 160750000 Presser foot complete 1

Note: Spare parts of 3000/3000D-3E employ the same parts of 3000/3000D-3

67




68



Special-use parts for 3000/P3D  3000D/P3D

No Ref.No. Description Qt Note
1 (GB818-85 Screw Mbx 10 2
2 W70-WX04-05 Bracketb4x56x 17 x 2 1
3 GB93-87 Washer 5 2
4 GB6170-86 Nut M5 2
5 (GB845-85 Screw ST4.2x 17-C-H 2
8 (GB845-85 Washer 10 2
9 W70-WX04-06 Bracket (2) 1
10 Air throttle 1 Pipe PU-6
11 W70-WX04-08 Spray head 19 x 63 1
12 W70-WX04-07 Links $20.2x78 1
13 (GB845-85 Screw ST4.2x 12-C-H 2
14 W70-WX06-07g Bracket folder 1
15 W70-WX06-10 Nylon tube ( $39x $46) 1 =800
16 Pipe chuck 2
17 W70-WX06-08g Funnel 1
18 (GB818-85 Screw M4 x 12 4
19 (GB859-86 Washer 4 4
20 GB97.1-85 Washer 4 4
21 W70-WX06-01 90-Degree big bend 1
22 W70-WX06-02 90-Degree small bend 1
23 W70-WX06-03 Pylon 2
24 W70-WX06-04 Disc 1
25 W70-WX06-05 Ring belt 1
26 PU-6 Pipe 6 x4 1 =600
27 PU-6 Pipe 6 x4 1 =400
28 Nylon tube ¢ 18x ¢ 25 1 =300
29 Nylon tube ¢ 18x ¢ 25 1 L=500
30 GB 845-85 Screw ST4.2x 12-C-H 9
31 159R50000 Solenoid valve assy 1
32 PU -6 Pipe 6 x4 1 L=1200

69




70



Special-use parts for 3000/ET-1A  3000D/ET-1A

No Ref.No. Description
3/4ET-1A 5/6ET-1A

1 159J00002 synchronizer holder 1 1
2 S150203006 Screw M4 x 6 2 2
3 159J20000 needle plate pad assy 1 1
4 159J00001 switch stand 1 1
5 159M20000 magnet assy. big 1 1
6 S150209055 Screw M6 x 12 2 2
7 S150613007 Washer 6 2 2
8 036900002 Screw 1 1
9 036954116 Spring washer 1 1
10 159C10004 Thread cutter guard 1 1
11 S150211019 Screw M6 x 10 2 2
12 159C00002 Joint bracket 1 1
13 159C10006 Thread cutter guard 1 1
14 159C10009 Screw M3 7 7
15 S150202047 Screw M2.5x 3 2 2
16 155H10003 Guard bracket 1 1
17 159C10005 Fixing cutter 1

155H10001 Fixing cutter 1
18 159300006 Screw SM4.37x 40 2 2
19 159C10003 Guard plate 1 1
20 159C10008 Crank guard 1 1
21 159C11000 Thread cutter assy 1 1
22 159C10002 Collar 1 1
23 159C10001 Spring 1 1
24 159C12000 Crank assy 1 1
25 028400035 Screw 1 1
26 159C10010 Screw SM4.37x 40 1 1
27 028A00009 Collar link 1 1
28 S150620007 Collar 2.5 1 1
29 998281100 Control box assy 1 1
30 159M10000 Sewing Platform assy 1

155N10000 Sewing Platform assy 1
31 213000020 nylon spool stand 2 2
32 159M 10004 lock wrench for sewing plate 1 1
33 159J30000 switch assy 1 1
34 S150201012 Screw M4 x 8 4 4
35 159J40000 optical fiber assy 1 1

Note: If do not need the automatic thread trimming the senor can be unplugged ,attached the manual switch in
the attachment box, adjust the parameter according to the instructions.

71



Special —use parts for 3000D

No Ret.No. Description QT Note
1 256100003 bearing stop cover 1
2 256100004 oil seal coils 1
3 S150201012 Screw M4x8 3
4 256100005 inner cover for motor 1
5 $150225004 Screw ( M5x6 ) 1
6 S150224008 Screw 1
7 155200016 Washer 1
8 155C30001 hanging screw 1
9 S150299010 Screw ( M6x8 ) 2

10 256110000 motor assy 1

11 B082050864 washer 2-V 4

12 B084050974 washer Sb 4

13 256100012 Screw 4

14 256100006 motor cover 1

15 B048049094 Screw (M6x10) 4

16 $150215001 Screw ( M5x8 ) 2

17 256100007 hand wheel 1

Note: Spare parts of 3000D employ the same parts of 3000

72




#12 L2%x3Q | 7000GESSL 0000S€GSL | 92000€9St £2000€GG1 ¥2000€4G5L | GZ000€TSL L 10009451 8000094951 9 § | v-HG-000€
#1Z (2%0Q | ZO00SESSL | 0000SESSL | 92Z000€SSL | £Z000ESSL | ¥ZOO0ESSL | GTOOOESSL | L10009SGL | 800009sGL | 9 | G | HS—000€
#¥1 £2XDJQ | 20005€9SL 0000S€49SL | 92000€SS L £2000€5S91 ¥2000€951L | G¢000€sGl 110009961 80000955 L S § |(9x9)g-000€
#7L[2XDQ | LO009EGGL | 00009ESSL | ZEO00SSSL | LEO00ESSL | ¥ZOOOESSL | GZ0OOOESGL | L10009GGL | 800009SGL | G | € |(9%€)G-000€
#vL £ZxDQ| 10009ESGL | 00009ESSL | ZE000ESSL | LEOOOESSL | YTOOOESSL | GZO00ESGL | L10009SSL | 800009SL | v | € S~ 000€
#11£2%Dd | 10009€95L | 00009ESGL | ZEOOOESSL | LEOOOESGL | ¥ZOOOESSL | G2OO0ESGL | LLOO09SGL | 800009SL | ¥ | € | 19~ 000€
143N T0EN "o i T v_ow_mmm\/o D TIOEooTARe ] MVINNOT | 3413 ﬁiw|z oo
Vs R oy e | € | &
LO00ELSSL ¢000S¥SSL | S2000vSSi LLLLO 050005551 |Z0002SSS1L | L0008SSS )| 0000844SL z0008€g5L | 00008€4SL | 9 § [v-HS-000E
L000ELGSL ¢000srasL mwooonmm L LLLLO 050006951 | Z000ZSSS1 | 100085551 | 000089GGL 20008essL | 00008ESSL | 9 § HS - 000€
¢000LLSS1 ¢000S¥65L | SLOOOYSSL | 00002L6€0 | LZO00SSSL | 20002SSS1E | 10002GSSL| 0000¢SSSL Z000vESSL | 0000VESSL| S g [{§%x9)5-000¢€
¢0001LGS1 LO0OSYSSL | SLO00PSSL LL6ED LG000GSSL | 2000eSSSL | LO00BGSSL | 0000BGSSL Z000¥ESSL | 0000BESSL | G £ (6% €)G-000E
¢000LLGS1 L000SYSSL | SLO00PSSL LL6E0 LG000SSSL | 2000BGSSL FOOOmmwm L| 0000BSGSL Z0006€95L | 00006ESSL | ¥ € §-000¢
¢0001455G1 LO00SYSGL | SLO00PSStE LL6E0 ¢5000GGSL | Z0006SSS | | LO006SSSE | 0000655G1L z0006€9GL | 00006ESSL | ¥ £ 15— 000€
¥IOOT | yaqooruamor | 23d00T | 'SSV 1004 900 000 500 WSSvOOd | IONH 3L3d | 3Fd | MS | ON 03dS/AdAL
HOLILSNIVHO ¥3ddn | u3SsFud | 0334340 | G334XNV| AITANVW | a33dNIVW EYEEN 303N [ 39nvo ANIHOVI
F | |4 |3 | 8§ N

1S17S14vd 39nv9 SIS 000¢€

73



#l L2Xx 00 L000ZE6S| 0000ZE6S ¥Z000e5G 1L t0000E6SL 00009651 80000953t ¥ 4 ¥— H¥ - 000¢
#L1L2* 00 LO0GZEBS1 00007€651 #2000€SG 1 LOQOOEES L 70000964 L 8000095561 14 Z H¥— 000¢
#LL L2X3Q LOO0ZEES ! 0000ZE6S | ¥Z000ess ! LO000EES! 700009641 800009551 4 [4 Wv - 000¢
#L1LZXDQ LODOZEBS | 0000cEBS1 rZ000£551 E0000EBS L ¥0000965L 800009551 4 Z - 000¢
#6 L2* 20 LODOZEOL 00002091 #Z000ESS 1L LO0DOEES L ¥0000965 L 800009361 St T 3£ - 000
#6 L2X 0Q LGOGZEDIL 00002091 ¥2000EgG L LO000E6S1 70000965 1 200009551 Gl — g9€- 000€
#LL L2x 00 L000ZE091 0000Z£091 ¥2000885L | LODOOEESL 70000964 L 80000955 b — £- 000
#tl LE% 040 LOOGZEOSL 00007091 FE000ESS L LODD0EES L ¥0000965 1 80000956 # —_— {¢/1€~000E
3703aN sy WSSV dve LELS LNOa4 4IN ¥3MOT J4IN) ¥3ddn MS | ON_ 03dS/AdAL
31033N 37033N GUVND T1033N YOO TH3A0 39NV INIHOVI
\ % £oop i | e &
ZOOOGYSGL | LOO0OYESL | 000CZL6SL | LOODOGESL | ZOOOLGBSL | 1L000LGESL | OCOOLSESL | 2000LE6SL | 0000LESSL | ¥ | Z | ¥~ Hp- 000
C000GPGGL Foooogqmma_‘iJ. 000CLLBSL FOQoommmp Z0001L56S1 1000LGEG1L 000015651 €000LeEBSt | 0000LEBSL 14 I H¥ - 000€
Z000SPGSL | 10000VESL | 0000146SL | LDOOOSESE | 200DL96BSL | LOODLSESL | 00001S6SL | ZO0OLEESL |o0c00tesst| v | 2 W — 000€
ZO0OSYSSL | LO00OWESL | 0000L/BSL | LOOOOSESL | ZOODLSESL | LOOOLSESL | CO00LG6SL | Z0OOLEeSL |ocootesst| v | z ¥- 000€
Z000SYSGL | LODDOVO9L | 0000SZ09L | £0000G0SL | ZO0OOZSG09L | 1LOODZSOSL | 0000ZS09L — ¥0000£09L | G'L |— |  3g&-000€
Z0005KGEG L L0000F09L C000rL09L moooom.om b | ¢000ZS09L L000ZG091 000025091 - ¥0000E09L | §°L | — ge- 000¢€
Z000S¥SSL | L000OVO9L | 0O000E/09L | LOOOOSBSL | €000LSESL | LOOOLSESL | 000OLSBSL — googogcal | v | £- 000€
Z000SbSGL | LOOOOKO9L | G000LZO9L | LOOOOGO9L | ZOODLSO9L | LOOOLSOSL | 0000LSO9L —_ LOOOOEOSL | b | —— | (2/)E- 000E
\2d0OTHIMOT]  23d00T "SSv 1004 500 200 500 WSSy 50d . | ¥39NI4 3137d 331d | _MS | ON_ 53dSAAAL
¥3ddn ¥35534d Q334440 | Q33X | @334 Nww 334 NIV 31033N 31033 39NV INIHOVI
F o | &8 8§ s 3

74



% % @ ® ar e &
MACHINE kcﬁ NEEDLE NEEDLE MAIN FEED MAIN FEED AUX. FEED DIFF. FEED PRESSER UPPER LOWER LOOPER
TYPE/SPEC NG | SW PLETE FINGER DOG ASSM DOG DOG DOG FOOT ASS. LOOPER
3000 -3{/2) —_— 4 160300001 — 160510000 160510001 160510002 160500001 160710000 160400001 155450002
3000 -3 _— 4 1680300003 —— 159510000 150510001 158510002 | 159500001 160730000 160400001 155450002
3000 -3B - | 1.5 | 160300004 - 1605620000 160520001 1 mommooom 1 mo.moooow 160740000 1680400001 155450002
3000 -3E —{ 1.5 | 1680300004 —_ 160520000 180620001 160520002 | 160500003 160750000 160400001 155450002
3000 -4 2 4 159310000 159310002 159510000 159510001 159510002 159500001 159710000 159400001 155450002
3000 -4 2 4 1589310000 159310002 159510000 166510001 159510002 159500001 169710000 158400001 166450002
3000 -4H 2 4 168310000 159310002 159510000 159510001 159510002 I 159500001 159710000 159400001 155450002
3000 -4H ~-A 2 4 188310000 159310002 159510000 159510001 166510002 1 mwmoo‘ooé 169720000 R wmmpocood 155450002
=) & i & F 3 \
e | | weenire | womemune | ORROEERLECHAD
3000 ~3(/2} e 4 1855600008 159600004 159300001 165300024 160326000 160320001 DC »x27 11#
3000 -3 o a4 185600008 196800004 159300001 155300024 160320000 160320001 DC =27 11#
3000 -3B - 1.5 155600008 159600004 1659300001 165300024 160320000 180320001 DC x27 9%
3000 -3E o 1.5 155600008 159600004 159300001 155300024 160320000 160320001 DC x27 94
3000 -4 i 4 156600008 159600004 169300001 155300024 159320000 159320001 DC x27 11#
3000 -4M ] 4 155600008 159600004 159300001 155300024 158320000 159320081 DC x27 11#
3000 -4H 2 i | 155800008 159600004 183300001 155300024 159320000 159320001 DC x2711#
3000 -4H -A 2 4 155800008 159600004 159300001 155300024 159320000 159320001 DC x27 14#

75



@ Besides adjusting stitch,please laypeople don't debug or maintaine.

@ Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
XI'AN TYPICAL INDUSTRIES CO.LTD

Add: Mo.355 Taibai South Road,
Xi'an P.R.China- 710068

Tal ;+BE-29-RE279097 82279160

Fax :+BE-29-882440715 88245215

E-mail:typical@chinatypical com

Hitpowwwe.chinatypical.com
Hitpowww globalsources_com

20111230101



